Pmellas
ount

Request for Change Order No. 1

FINAL

(Short Form)

Pump Station 016\Park Blvd Force Main to South Cross

Project Name: Bayou Replacement County Project No.: 002160A

Project Owner: Pinellas County County's Bid No.: 189-0224-CP(JJ)
Date: 10/3/2023

Project Contractor: Southern Underground Industries, Inc. Award Date: November 12, 2019

Notice to Proceed Date:

January 16, 2020

It is agreed to modify the Contract referred to above as follows:
Detailed Cost Increase Below

Start of Contract Period:

January 31, 2020

Contract Period: (Days)

450

Liquidated Damages/Day

$2,012.42

Item No, Item and Description Changes Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Time
Days
Days
Difference Net $0.00 0 Days
Summary: AMOUNT DAYS
Original Agreement Amount: $15,278,275.00 450 AMOUNT DAYS
Change Order No. 1 $13,405,195.48 Change Order No. 5 $0.00 0
Change Order No. 2 $0.00 0 Change Order No. 6 $0.00 0
Change Order No. 3 $0.00 0 Change Order No. 7 $0.00 0
Change Order No. 4 $0.00 0 Change Order No. 8 $0.00 0
TOTAL

It is agreed to modify the Contract referred to above as follows:

Contract Price prior to this Change Order

$15,278,275.00
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order

$1,873,079.52
Revised Contract Price with all approved Change Orders

$13,405,195.48
Substantial Completion Date:

Contract Time prior to this Change Order

450 Days

April 24, 2021

Net Increase of this Change Order

892 Days

Revised Contract Time with all approved Change Orders

1342 Days

October 3, 2023

May 31, 2023

Final Completion Date:

October 3, 2023

included therein.

The changes included in this Change Order are to be accomplished in accordance with the terms, stipulations and conditions of the original Contract as though

nunch-lict itame

The Notice to Proceed (NTS) was issued to Southern Underground Industries (SUI) on January 31,
2020. The meter assembly installation within South Cross bayou Water Reclamation Facility
(SCBWRF) was removed from the SUI contract and given to the contractor buiding the headworks at
SCBWRF. The Horizontal Directional Drill (HDD) crossing Joe's Creek going into SCBWRF was
relocated from Justin Court to 62nd Avenue N because of difficulty drilling from Justin Court.

For 3 months, SUI was issued Liquidated Damages (LD's) in late 2021 for not performing work. The
inter-tie between the new 36" force main and the old 36" and 20" force mains along 62nd Avenue N
was delayed until August 2022 awaiting the headworks construction with the new" 36" force main tie-in
at the headworks which was completed April 7, 2022, The last major construction item was the
installation of the 36" gate valve into the existing 36" force main east of pump station which was
completed April 2023. The remaining work on the project was deficiency work that was a part of the

PETTo T o TTItCTToT

Recommended for Appr_oval by Pinellas Qounty Utilities /Project Manager:

Denrnca Sm%u&m

Recommended for Approval by Pinellas Coﬂnty Utilities Division:

/I/yVché

Distribution: County Contractor

rev 12/20/18

Office

Date:

11/1/2023

Date:

11/9/23

Field Other

Form 6010-04



Pinellas
NOTICE TO PROCEED (ounty
DEPARTMENT OF

ADMINISTRATIVE
SERVICES

Merry Celeste, CPPB
Division Director of Purchasing and Risk Management

DATE: January 16, 2020

TO:  Southern Underground Industries, Inc.
Attn: Belseri Comerford, President
1454 S.W. 13" Court
Pompano Beach, FL 33069

SUBJECT:  Pump Station 016\Park Blvd Force Main to South Cross Bayou Replacement
County PID No.: 002160A
Contract No.: 189-0224-CP(PLU)

Issued this date, January 16, 2020, is your Notice to Proceed with construction on the subject project
in accordance with the terms set forth in the Contract. The total Contract amount is $15,278,275.00
as awarded by the Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners on November 12, 2019.

You are hereby notified to commence work on or before January 31, 2020 and shall fully complete
all work of said contract within four hundred and fifty (450) consecutive calendar days thereafter, or
less. Therefore, the date of completion of all work is April 24, 2021. Please contact Paul Giuliani,
Director, Construction Management Division at 727-453-3491 before beginning work.

All invoices shall be mailed to the attention of the Finance Division Accounts Payable, Board of
County Commissioners Pinellas County, PO BOX 2438, Clearwater, FL 33757.

Receipt of this notice is hereby acknowledged by your signature on this original document. Please
sign, date, and return it to Pamela Ulrich, Procurement Analyst Coordinator, Pinellas County

Purchasing Department, 400 S. Fort Harrison Ave., 6™ Floor, Clearwater, FL 33756.

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Notice to Proceed réceived this /6 day of —740&7C&y8—1 , 2020.
By: ‘4 /_ Signature: ﬂvei/

%presentaﬁve (Print) Ctor’s Authorized Representative

Title: \{P OF 0'/&1&75(/\‘.

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO:

400 South Ft. Harrison Avenue, Sixth Floor
Clearwater, Florida 33756

Phone; (727) 464-3311

FAX: (727)464-3925

Website: www.pinellascounty org/purchase

o



189-0224-CP (JJ) Page 57 of 63
SECTION J — AFFIDAVIT OF RELEASE AND GUARANTEE
SECTION J - AFFIDAVIT OF RELEASE AND GUARANTEE:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF l}(‘ow\r

Before me, the undersigned authority, persona‘kly
appeared elSie, Comerbor
who after being duly sworn, deposes and says:

All charges for labor, materials, supplies, lands, licenses and other expenses arising from

Bid Title: Pump Station 016\Park Bivd Force Main to South Cross Bayou Replacement (PID # 002160A), Bid No: 189-0224-
CP (JJ) for which a lien or a demand against any payment bond might be filed, have been fully satisfied and paid or will be fully
satisfied and paid promptly upon receipt of payment by the Contractor. The Contractor will fully indemnify, defend and save harmless
the County from all demands, suits, actions, claims of lien or other charges filed or asserted against the County in connection with
matters certified to herein.

On behalf of itself and its subcontractors, suppliers, material men, successors and assigns, the Contractor releases and waives all
claims, demands, damages, costs and expenses, against the Board of County Commissioners of Pinellas County, relating in any way
to the performance or payment of the above-numbered Agreement, for the period from the date of execution of the Agreement through
and including the date of acceptance of Final Payment.

The Contractor is aware of contractual provisions for warranties and guarantees contained in the General Conditions of the above
numbered Agreement, and acknowledges that those provisions shall have the same force and effect as if this Affidavit had not been
executed, and understands that the County's remedies are not limited by same but are in addition to any other remedies provided by
law.

This Affidavit is given in connection with the Contractors application for Final Payment.
FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Souﬂsgm Uq)aquou) I.-.vafrhj
(Affiant) -

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF Brew d

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

By Bo,lSe el Comer (—‘9_...} who is fersonally known to mejJand/or has produced

As identification.

Notary Public State of Florida Signature of Person Taking Ackngwfedgement

Anthony Robert Marini
A Vl hony Macdaf

Name of Acknowledger Types, Printed or Stamped

My Commission HH 121070
Expires 04/22/2025

PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASING ITB — PURCHASING CONSTRUCTION REVISED: 02/2019



CONSENT OF EF‘QVC“L%TRECT E
SURETY COMPANY §8§‘§$¢CT@R B
TO FINAL PAYMENT OTHER O

AIA DOCUMENT G707 = Bond #21BCSIE5829

PROJECT: Pump Station 016/Park Blvd Force Main to South Cross Bayou Replacement
(name, address)

TO (Owner)

[— "—l ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: PID 002160A /Purchase Order #439683
Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners

14 S. Ft. Harrison 1 i
Clearwater FL._ 33756 CONTRACT FOR: Construction

L |
NTRACTOR:

Southern Underground Industries, Inc.
794 S. Military Trail
Deerfield Beach, FL. 33442

CONTRACT DATE:

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the
SURETY COMPANY, (here insert name and address of Surety Company)

Hartford Fire Insurance Company
One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT. 06155-0001

on bond of CONTRACTOR, éhere insert name and address of Contractor)
outhern Underground Industries, Inc.

794 S. Military Trail

Deerfield Beach, FL. 33442
hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not
relieve the Surety Company of any of its obligations to OWNERS, (here insert name and address of Owner)

Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners
) 14 S. Ft. Harrison

Clearwater, FL. 33756
as set forth in the said Surety Company’s bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, September
the Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this 7th dayof 2023

A Surety Company Harford Fire Insurance Company

= - : Signature of Authdrized Representative
Attest.-As per-Attached Power of Attorney
(Seal): .- - T3

’

v By & Title David T. Satine. Attornev-In-Fact

NOTE:. T hts [o\rm_ié; fo be used as a companion document to AIA DOCUMENT G706, CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT OF DEBTS AND
- C“).AMS;‘Current Edition

AlA DOCUMENT G707 * CONSENT OF SURETY COMPANY TO FINAL PAYMENT - APRIL 1970 EDITION « AIA® ONE PAGE
© 1970 « THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS. 1735 NEW YORK AVE., NW, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006



Direct Inquiries/Claims to:
THE HARTFORD

POWER OF ATTORNEY gt

Bond.Claims@thehartford.com
call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: Agency Name: ALTER SURETY GROUP INC
Agency Code: 21-213926

Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

[: Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

I___| Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
I:] Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
[: Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

|___l Hartford Insurance Company of lllinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of I1linois

[:I Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
[:l Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Companies”) do hereby make, constitute and appoint,
up to the amount of Unlimited :

Warren M. Alter, Jonathan A. Bursevich, David T. Satine of MIAMI LAKES, Florida

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as
delineated above by [X], and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the
nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and
executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies
have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant
Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are

Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA
ss. Lake Mary
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

On this 20th day of May, 2021, before me personally came Joelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that
(s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which
executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals;
that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.
3 ‘.‘ > ‘;‘{&/’)cf [
Se! et Ccariy,
EJ‘" ‘3: Jessica Ciccone
"?f’a‘r %“:.?‘f*c My Commission HH 122280
et Expires June 20, 2025
I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of September 7th, 2023

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida: - i

Vo~g 4
/{5%{/ {5‘5% =)

- 8 & Keith D. Dozois, Assistant Vice President



Pinellas County Public Works Construction

Pi 1la .
T =

Payment Application Number:

27 -Final

Project Number: PID 002160A

Payment Period: 6/2/2023 to 7/25/2023 Work Order Number N/A
Project Title:
Purchase Order Number: 439683
OWNER: CONTRACTOR:
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SOUTHERN UNDERGOUND INDUSTRIES, INC.
Pinellas County PW Finance 794 S Military Trail
14 S Ft. Harrison Deerfield Beach, FL, 33442
Clearwater, FL 33756
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY PAYMENT SUMMARY
[ CHARNGE DATE
ORDER # APPROVED ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS | Original Contract Amount | $ 15,278,275.00
Net Change by Change Order: $ -
Contract Sum to Date: $ 15,278,275.00
Total Completed to Date: $ 13,304,182.20
Stored Materials to Install: 13 101,013.28
TOTAL:| $ 13,405,195.48
Retainage Hold of 0%:
Total Earned Less Retainage: $ 13,405,195.48
TOTAL - $ - |Less Previous Payment: $ 12,713,533.56
NET CHANGE $ - |Current Payment Due: b3 691,661.93

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT APPROVED

BY:

I CERTIFY THAT THE PAYMENT REQUESTED IS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT DATED AND

THAT PREVIOUS PAYMENTS HAVE BEEN USED TO PAY
OBLIGATIONS FOR MATERIALS SUPPLIED AND WORK

PERFORMED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS PROJECT.
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

AND IN CONSIDERATION OF

PAID South Underground Industries RELEASES AND WAIVES FOR
ITSELFE AND ITS SUBCONTRACTORS, MATERIALMEN,
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS,
DAMAGES, COSTS AND EXPENSES WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR

IN TORT. AGAINST THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COMMISIONERS OF PINELLAS COUNTY (*OWNER*) RELATING
IN ANY WAY TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THE AGREEMENT
AGREEMENT BETWEEN CONTRACTOR AND OWNER FOR THE
PERIOD
FROM 07/25/23

06/02/23 TO

PINELLAS COUNTY CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

Pinellas County Construction Management Date

CONTRACTOR:

‘_

o et

9/28/2023

Date

Project Manager




- $ | 00°000'6€ s]oot 00'L Jooooo'ees va_ oot xog @ dA_A Bnid ,9¢| Ad9E-01€-00vEEE-SS
(00:000°G5) $ | 0000061 s|ooer 00€L {00°000'0998 v3 oozl X093 AOMY ,9€| MYIE-0LE:
00°000°4} $ | 0000022 sfooz 002 Joooo0ees v3_Jooe adid ,9¢-,02 10} uewpeag osionod|  AM9E0Z6-60¢:
- $ | 00°000°08 s]oot 00'L Joo-000°0e$ v3a oot UOlI03U0D PAASRIS 07, 0S02-60€:
- $ | 00°000'sE $joo 00'L _oo 000'5€$ v3 00} UORIBUUOY PaASSIS LIE| DS9€E-60€:
00°05%°LLL $ | 00°055'826 s|ss8e 60'988°L $ 1G°8E Joo000'0528 N1 Joo0s uley 80104 ‘sbumid 1| £510-60¢-
00006'90€ $ | 00001266t $ | 00650'6 00'650'6 Joo000'662'28 41| ooosyor 10 0 DA UO-YSNd/PaUIBASI.UN ‘UIBW 3010 ,9€| Od9e-y0e-
|(00065'%) $ | 00'06e’sL s |oss8 0568 00:008°04$ 41 Jooo9 10 40 OAd Paulessay ‘ule 89104 | Y050
00:068°L s |oooie's s |ooee 00€€ 00:008°01$ 41 Jooor 10 40 DA PauUlesaY ‘Ule 89104 .8} rY80-70€
00:002°} $ | 00008'tL $ | 0065 0065 00:000°€1$ 41 Joosy 10 /0 O\ PaUIeS3Y ‘UIBN 80104 0L, H0L-¥0€
001086'G $ | 0002162 s | oorve 1£686'L $ 00 7vE 00:001°G8$ 41 Jooose 10 10 O PaulesSay ‘Ule 89104 .07, PH0Z-70€
|(000ze'ze1) $ | 00°0ze'¥89'L $ | o5e92's 2e6v8°L8 $ 0G°€92'G 00:000°255"1$ 41 |o00sey 10 10 DA PaUIBS3Y ‘UIBN 30104 ,9€) H9e-40€
00'000°0L $] - $] - - 00000'028 va_jooe yod Buibbid ,9¢| dd9e-v0€:
00:008'G¥L s| - s| - - Joo0og'stLs AD__|oo0i8 (W) adid 89188 40 1nO Bunoio] 0006-G01
00:00v°0% s| - $] - - 00:00+°01$ v3 ooz odid .2 10 ,02 Bnid g 198uu09sig 2026501
001008°L s| - s| - - Joooos'ts v3a_ oot adid .z} 40,01 Bnid @ 108uU00siq 21016501
- $ | 00009 sfooz 002 ¥ v3 ooz odid .8 10 .9 Bnid 8 199UU00sIg 80906-601
00:00€'} s| - s| - . v3__Jooz adid . 40 ,2 Bnid  109uU0dsIq) 70206-501
(00:002'G1) $ | 0000z'sez'e s | 000t 00770y 41 |oooor'e Sdid ‘L1 ¥d 3dAH Id [eU0n81d .2b, 113d2+-20Z;
(00:000°1 1) $ | 00000'12) sfooiy 00'LL Avarvd | 0001 Jojpwelq 2y - ,9¢ ‘Buiduing ssedAg soiemaisem|  zv9e-28-L0€:
(00:006'S) $ | 00009z sfoor 00'F Joooozz1s 00°006'6$ Avan3 | 00e Jejpwelq .12 - .61 ‘Buiduing ssedAg Jojemeisen| 1251-28-L0€
00:008°0% sl - sl - - 00:008°0L8 foo00o'es Avanva | oo Jejpwela .01 - .8 ‘Buidwind ssedAg Jolemaisem|
NOILONYLSNOD
LLSSL'YY $|ezvve's s | ezvie's €2 772'G$ £272S 00°000°05 00'1$ v3__| 00:000'08 ALY3dOYd S8M 805 NO_MHOM 1gvSuNanizy
28 LY9'LL s|8rzsese s|8rzsese 81 25€'86$ 8126€'88 00000058 00'1$ v3__ ] 00:000'05 AVM 40 LHOIY 3HL NI S3IHL ONV ONIdVOSANYT MHOM I18YSHNGWITY
- $ | 00°000'85 s]oot 9'LL$ %02 00:00v'9v$ 080 00:000°85$ 00:000°85$ s1_ oo 90epng [euld ‘SBUBE Juswaned
(85°821°F) $ | 89°829'26 s | L06vLvL 85°£82°26$ LO6vLYL 00°051°€68 06'9$ AS | 00'005°€L pun ul 89e(day ‘BuIPpOS|
(00'801) $]008¥6'9 $ | 0098e 00°816'98 00'98€ 00°0v8'98 Ell 00°08€ Ui uieyd Bugsix3 aoeidoy g oAowaYy ,mu:mul__
(05°28v°L) s|osesel s | os'z6e 05°262'€1$ 05°26¢ 00:052°21$ 41 Jooogse 10594 8 Bjed0jey “llespsens|
(01°101°1) sfor1099 $]1009 01°866'2$ 1009 00:005'G$ AS | 0008 SSOUYOIYL "UIN 9 *31210U0D HIBMIPIS JUSWIS0EIAY 10 MON HIBMSPIS }910U0D)]
91686, s | ve6iezL s | o602 |rs0s6'2s 91602 00'692'61$ AS | oogee SSOUYOIUL "UIIN b ‘91240U0D HIEMBPIS JUBWIBOE|daY JO MON HIEMOPIS 01910U0D)|
(00°62+'68) $ | 00622651 sloosiey 00:626'871LS 00°LLEY 00:00€°02$ 41 | 00006t 38041 1004 ‘912000 JORND  GINO)
00106279 s|oooizale sfoolise 00:012'9228 001152 fo0000'tveS 41 Joooor'e (opm ,0-9) 1 8441 1004 '81940u0D Jojesedas el
00:00v'Z s| - s| - 0008 - Joo0ov'zs 41 Jooooz pajelopad ‘Al .y (OAd) 8PHOIYO-AUINL|Od ‘ulepIopun) #00L-0¥|
28910°LY $ | 8ressvzl s | oeego'se VG L2v'26$ 0e'€80'7z__ |00009'691$ AS | 0000098 idag sbeIony ,2/L-| ‘Juswianed yieydsy bunsix3 Buin 0511-08¢|
(06°6€+'G1) s | oe'6eT'ST s |ssuse 06616126 §6°462 Joooos'es As _foo00L uojes0jsey Aemonug 0010-€5¢|
00°19€'€€Z $ | 00'68e°55€ s | oz69ee 00°05¢'€528 9Z6YET 00:052°885S N1 fo06z6e SNoaue|ISIN ‘Jieydsy| 1-6€€
(09°2vv'21) $ | 09z9z°¢8¢ $ | 925y 09°'292'¢8€S 59295y 00:028'59€$ AD | 00'SSE'Y (eUOBIPPE 10} PPY ‘3PIM § 01-8 “HOIU} ,91) SSAWIAIYL SIGBHEA ‘001 HET "UIW PaWid %00y dwi] ‘dseg Aempeoy 0001-002|
(96°€55°G) sloeesziee sloveszzL 99°096°69€$ 9166221 00:022°G2£$ As__looozizy [eAOWaY @ UONE|EISU| ‘0Seqd Sapniou] (8Ue Uiy UO ,G'L PUE Yed UO 2 = Wil IS|) Juawaned Jieydsy Aleiodwo | 1051-20L,
NOILVHOLS3Y 3LIS
- $ | 00°000°5s $ | 00°000°58 00°000'65 $ | 00°000'5G 00°000°65$ 00'1$ v3__| 0000068 (0g+2¥1 01 Gz+821 B1S) UIEIW SO 3d 0031 .7 Bunsix3 Jo uoneooey MHOM F18VSHNENIZY 002-666-SS|
| (2em) $ | oo9zL'6z s| - 00922°62 sl - 00:000°21$ 00'1$ v3__| 00:000°2) (06+21 1 01 00+51 | BIS) UIEIN SO 3d 0D3L .7 BUNSIXT JO UOHEOOIY WHOM F18VSUNGWIZY 0011-666-SS|
(05z81°21) $ | 0529199 $|osLe8 05°291'99 $]0s°2€8 00086'8YS 0068 Ell 00029 (0G+8E1 O 0E+ZE 1 BIS) 19SHO/UONE0ISY NM J9loweld .z L 2100-10S-L0L LEE-Md
00100092 s| - s| - - sl - J00-000°92$ 00:000°€1$ v3 ooz 19SHO WM Ja1eweld .9 9000-105-L0LLEE-Md]
00°00%'} $ - $ - - $ b _@ 00b'1$ 00°00¢°'L$ v3 00} 1snipy ‘jaju| obeureiq| 0000-G18-G2¥|
0010009 s| - s| - - s| - Joo000'98 00:05L$ 4 Jooor Q1.£2 X L "BONANIT ‘MaAIND odid 81810U00 £2v1-221-08Y,
00109¢'9 s | ooovreL s|oozil 00°0v¥'EL sfoozLl foo008'61$ 000218 41 Joosal l.2 ‘PUnNoy ‘HAAIND 8did 81910u0D)| 7200-121-08Y
00005'28 s| - s| - - s| - Joooos'z88 00°'6e$ NL | 000052 IEuelelN [11poeg g BUIpPag 10010S [BUONIPPY) 100€-GZL,
00:000'G6 s| - s| - - sl - Joo-000°s6$ —Fomé A0 __| 00008 14 81940U0D 91GEMOlS 0001-12|
000057} $ | 00005'vL s]oos 000057} $Joos Joo'000'62$ 00:006°28 v3__Joool do3g ,01-8 - uoneneox3 (Aioesodx3) jemul 0180-60€-€€€21€-SS
0000%°0Z $ | 00009 s|ooe 00009°€ sjooe Joo000'vzs v3_|oooz deag -9 - uoneeox3 (Aojesoidx3) lenu) 8090-E0€-EE€ZL€-SS|
00:020°L L s|ooosLzL sfooiz 0008121 sjooie Joo-00z'ezs v3__|oooy d93g 9-0 - uoneneox3 (Aojesoidx3) lemul 9000-€08-€€€Z1€-SS|
001000921 s| - s| - - sl - Joo000'9z1$ AD__| 00008} [EUBIEN BIGEHNSUN ‘UONEABOXS) 020002}/
- $ | 00000cz sloot 28 100 0004222 sl660 loo00o'ezs foo000'ezs s1 oo UONNIIOd JBIBA 8 UOISO.3 JO JUBWeleqy @ [0:1U0D ‘UONUSASd 1701,
MHOM LIS
{(00'06v'71) $ | 0006621 s | oo'gez’L 00°066°LL s JoogezL 00:005°€$ foovis Ava | ooosz (fiesoduwia)) uBiS aBessol aigenen| 6601-201|
00'889'2Z $ | oozee'ey $ ] 00259 00296y $ ] 00269 00:000'99$ Joo'99s ¥H | 00000 990 JUsWIRDI0UT MeT ANg-4O 0011-20}|
- $ | 0000088 sloot 00088 100 0002128 sl660 loo000's8s Joo'000's8s s1 oot el Jo eoueuRluIE 0010-Z01|
Ol44VdL 40 IONVNILNIVIN
|(ooze6'z1) $ | 00z65'09 s | oogze'y 00266216 00826 08'G9€E'/2 $ | oooor'e Joo009'2t$ 00718 41 |oooor'e uonoadsu) 0apiA adid seemuniols| 0016-186°LEY,
- $ | 00005 s]oot 00°005°€ sjoot 00°005°€$ 00°005°€$ sl L O3PIA/OIPNY UORONAISUOD-81d
- $ | 00°000'66 $ ] 0005t 00°000'66 $ ] 000SY 00°000'66$ 00°022$ Ava oSy J4esuibu3 8y 40} SO0
- $ | 00°000'622"L s]oot 000L2°912°L $Joot 00:000'622"L$ 00:000'622"1L$ 1 oo
[oo08 00°000'G9 sfoot 00050'€9 sjoot 00:000'69$ 00:000'69$ s1_Joou Aaning ying-svj
- $ | 00000'5s sloot 00°000'6S sfoot {00°000°65$ 00:000'65$ s1_Joot Aanins 1noke] uoonaisuoo)
SNOILIONOD TVH3NID|
(CmEaEERE) anjep spun anjep spun anjep spun anjep spun Junowy anjeA yun nun Knuenp
joe13U09 |eUIBLIO
?oud uonduasaqg way| "ON way|
JoB13U0D Ul BdUBIEY
ajeq o1 pajejdwo S|eusjey paiols 2] l 2]
£20Z/52/L V091200 Ald ON 308f0id
9j9|dwo) % £20Z/L19 :woug pouad| *Ju| "sausnpu| punoibiapun usaynosg Jojoenuod.
pasdej3 swiy % €eoz/seiL jeq uoneoyjddy| NOILYOITddV LNJWAVd ATHLNOW
pasde|3 awi) @jeq Meyg Yafoig 4¥M nofeg ss01) YInog 0} 910 "S'd WOI4 UIR| 92104 MaN Juepunpay 108foug’
sheq [ejo L 1z “oN uoneoyddy| - sanjep jo ainpayog [ siauoissiwwoy Auno) jo pieog Aunod sejjauld| 18UMQ]




90°928'796°L $ | 0z'z8Lvoc’elL $ _le.m_,o.—o_,w _wm.wNm»NNw Eé—mdue.m_‘w 2.°611°285°GL$ : INNOWV LOVHINOD d31SNrav 1V.LOL ANVHO
(zo'610°€VL) $ |(zo'6L0'erL) $ 20°610°cVLS- sabeweq pajepinbr]
(00°05€°8) $ |(00"05€8) $ | oo'es 0008 = 00°05€'8$ 00°€S 001~ UH BWIIDAO PUDIM 10}03dSUl 10} JIPAID
(00°009°¢) $ |(00°009°¢) $ | 00vz 00°0$ 00°009°€$- 00'vZ 0S1- HH awiaA0 Aepijoy 103dadsul 10} JIpaiD)|
- $ | zLvve'eoe $ 00°0$ - 00°0$ ZL'vv8'e0es ZL'vv8'c0es :@3A0UddV SH¥3AYO0 IONVHI TV101dns
- - - - - 000 - 000 - 000 000 -
- - - - - 000 - 000 - 00°0: 000 -
- - - - - 000 - 000 - 00°0: 000 -
- - - - - 000 - 000 - 000 000 -
- - - - - 000 - 000 - 00°0: 000 -
- 216166 00 - - 000 215.6%671$ 00} ZL'GL6'671S Z1'GL6'671$ S1 oot 21 19pIQ 8BUBUD VMY 2L VMY
- 09°698°€S) 00°L - - 000 09°'698°€S1S 00} 09°698°€51$ 09°698°€51S S1_Joot 1} 1opi0 obuBy) VALY 1L VMY
S3ILILLN ALNNOD SYTT13NId A8 IAOHdAY ANV 318V 1ddV SY) SHIANO FJONVHD)
80°S6L°611°Z $ | og90e’ss1 el $| | B $] [ss 825228 [srecvizeez s [oosiz'eizsrs | 1IV1018NS LOVAILNOD TVYNIOINO
5962686 $ | ce'202'09 $1900 - - fooos Ise'29:°098 1900 100'000'000'1$ foo'ts ¥3__| 00:0001000°} >HoMm payioadsun| 0000-666-SS
¥3HLO
[S6°g6¢ 8- 00 [S6°56€'88- 001 - Jooos [o6°g6E 8- S1_Jootr Repan uswisnipy 1uawAed 107
eszzz'ss 00} eszzz'ss 00} - Jooos eszzz'ss s1_Joot wawisnipy [euld Idv]
00°000°18€ s| - s| - - Jooooo'rses 00000°1 868 s1 oot UOlle|[EISU| elS g Jojo| onouBeyy 0004-066-SS|
- s | 00000'v01 s ooz 00 Jooooo'vo1s 0000058 va_|ooz dois aur,9¢
- s | 0000085 s|ooz 00 Joo000'sss 00'000'62$ va_|ooe dois our 07
00'000°€} s| - s| - B Jooooo'srs 00 000°e LS v3_|ool dois our
- s | oo008'9 s]oo1 001 Joooos'es 00008'08 va_|oor %08 § anfe/ anodls Buiddey b X
- $ ] 000025} $]ooe 00C foo00z's1$ 00'009'28 va_Jooe X0g g 3A/eA 9A99)S Buidde |
- s | oooos's s]oo1 001 Jooooz'ss 00 002°88 va_|ool X08 § aNe/ ora9]S buiddel 0} X
0000022 s| - s| - - Joo000'zzs 00000'4 15 va_|ooe %08 § aNe/\ onoals buiddey ,9 x
- s | o0 000'0e s oo 001 Joo'ooo'oes 00000088 v3_|ool %08 g aNe/\ oA09S buidde1 0z X
- s | 0000068 s]oo1 001 Joo0oo'6ss 00000°688 va_|ool %08 § aNe/\ oraa)s buiddel g€ X
00'000'+6 s| - s| - - Joo000'6s 00'000'76$ va_Joou %08 % aNe/\ oroa)s buidde) g€ X
00°000°%5 s | 00000z s|oov 0526101 s 00 Jooooo'ozLs 00000°818 v3_|ooz (oui-up) AIQuassy ANV .y]
(00000°8€) s | oo000'sze s oozt 00zL 00:000°061$ 00000°61$ v3__|ooor (2s0) Aiquiessy Auv .b|  SOMV¥0-0LE-00vEEE-SS|
(0000v'D) s | o008z s ooz 00 Jooooris oo 0or'ts va_|ool 08 8 AOMY Y]
0000£Z s| - s| - - Joooozzs 0000228 va_|ool 08 8 NOMY 0L
- s [ oo000'el s oot 001 Jooooo'sLs 00000°€1$ va_|oor %08 % oneA brid 02|
- s | ooo0o'ze s ooz 00 Jooooo'zes 00 000'01s v3_|ooe 08 8 NOMY 07|
00'000'%1 s| - s| - - 00000718 00000718 va_Joor x08 8 oAeA Bnid 17|
- $ | 00000'L2 $]o0L 00°000°1 28 00'L 00°000°1 28 00000128 v3 00'L X088 AOMY .+2| MYPZ-0L£-00V€€€-SS]|
(e e anjep snun anjep snun anjep siun anjep siun unowy’ enepAdun | aun Auenp
10RHUOD [eUIBLO
adud uonduossaqg way| "ON waj|
joBNUOD Ul 2oUBjRg
2jeq o] pajeiduiod Slelsjel paiols pouad SiuL & I 8




s

2

wie

¢ 9L

(€0Z DOV/M DNTVOIW YVE3 9€) Ul 9104 ‘sbumid 1a

x0g 8 AOMYH .9¢

60'98€"L sjeeser's $ - $ | wrizs'st $ 69'865'6€ $ 000ZL'sS $ 000S 0z888LN
- $ - $ - $ - $ 0¥0LL'0S $ ovolL'os $ 009% (€02 DOV/M ONTVYOIN Vva3 9€) utep 80104 ‘sbumid 1Q 6LY0EEN
- $ - $ - $ - $ 000ZL'sS $ 000ZL'sS $ 000S (€02 DOV/M ONTVYOIN Vva3 9€) utep 80104 ‘sbumid 1Q 159062
- $ - $ - $ - $ 0zlee'yl $ 0z'lEeL $ o0l (€02 DOV/M ONTVYOIN VvE3 9€) utep 80104 ‘sbumid 1Q 0€965CN
- $ - $ - $ - $ 011502 $ 011502 $ 001 (1107d €510 ATS d/1 MW 9€) Ute 82104 ‘sBumid 1 BEEELTN
- $ - $ - $ - $ 0S'6.6'GL $ 09'6.6'GL $ o0 (2¥d €510 ¥ADNAIY MW 9EXZY) Ut 82104 ‘sbumid 1Q €SL9YSIN
- $ - $ - $ - $ 05'92€'s $ 05'9Ze'S $ 001 (L¥d €510 ¥IDNAIY MW 9EXZY) U 82104 ‘sbumid 1Q S9GSYSIN
- S - $ - $ - $ 00656'LE $ 00656'LE $ 009 (0vd €510 ¥IDNAIY MW 9EXZY) U 82104 ‘sbumid 1Q SYLLESN Ulep g 8109 €510-60€-00¥E€E-SS|
(0¥d €510 ¥30NA3Y M 9eX2¥) Ul 82404 ‘sbumi4 |a £G510-60£-007E£EE-SS|
[05z6ror S| - S - S[05ceror S 00cLEl S 05606¢C S 007 Tviolans
05°Z6T°0T $ - $ - $ Joszeron $ 00°LEL'€L $ 09'626'€C $ 00Z (aui-up) Alquiessy AV i 698020W ule g 8109 THVY0-0LE-00VEEE-SS]
11:V0-01E-007E€E-SS]
o ST - H—= ST - § 00G8rve § 00Gerve S 000F
- $ - $ - s| - $ 0058L'VE $ 0058L'vE $ 000} 698020 Urepy @ 8109 SOYVY0-0L£-00¥EEE-SS]
SO¥V0-0L€-00VEEE-SS|
[Z€585 T ST - s - S[Zccest § crovver S 05520ST S 0005¢
- $ - $ - $ - $ 06/82'L $ 06/82'L $ 000! 10 40 DA\ PaUlessay ‘UlB}\ 82104 ,02 €659
LE'S8S'T $ - $ - $ | LesssT $ €2T5L'TL $ 09°/eL'€L $ 000ze 10 40 DA\ PaUlessay ‘Ule}\ 82104 ,02 86625 Ulep g 8109 rH0Z-v0E-00¥EEE-SS]
10 10 DA\d PUIRLSSY ‘UIR 82104 ,0Z rH0Z-40E-00vEEE-SS|
o ST - y—= ST - $ 0005007¢ S 0005000¢ S 009 ™VIOLans
- S - s - $ 00SEL'S0L $ 00S€L'S0L $ o00€ xog 8 AOMY .9€ SE68E6IN
- $ - $ - $ 0002L'69 $ 0002L'9 $ 00T xog 8 ADMY .9€ SLOLYCN
- $ - $ - $ 00098'zE $ 00098'ZE $ 001 xog 8 ADMY .9€ L2e9ren
- $ - $ - $ - $ 005vZ'SE $ 005vZ'sE $ 001 xog 8 ADMY .9€ G8EB09N
- $ - $ - $ - $ 0006Y'0L $ 0006%'0L $ 00C xog 8 ADMY .9€ L1S009W uley g 8109 MYU9E-0LE-00VEEE-SS]

M¥OE-0LE-007EEE-SS|

6v8 18 S - 3 00279 § 0 0 $ 8 90¢ 29V 3 V1014
09°lv.CZ $ - $ - $[ooivLze $ 02697092 $ 08°012°€8Z $ 00€8l “violans
09'TLTT S - $ 09'TLTT $ 0z62e'8T $ 080L0'lS $ ooee (982 SSANYVH 1S3 1138 9€) dIA/OAd PaUIEASY W4 .9¢ 66¥0LSN
- $ - $ - $ 00256'0€ $ 007296'0€ $ 0002 (982 SSANYVH 1S3 1138 9€) dIA/OAd PaUIEASSY W4 .9¢ EVLZOYIN
- $ - $ - $ 09.£2°0v $ 09.£2'0v $ 009 (982 SSANYVH 1S3 1138 9€) dIA/OAd PaUIEASaY W4 .9¢ 6LY0EEN
- $ - $ - $ 0v06l'9 $ 0v'06L'9 $ 00 (982 SSANYVH 1S3 1138 9€) dIQ/OAd PaUlEASaY W4 .9¢ 0€965ZN
- $ - $ - $ 0008€'LL $ 0008€'LL $ 000$ (982 SSANYVH 1S3 1138 9€) dIQ/OAd PaUIEASSY W4 .9¢ 0zsseLN
- $ - $ - $ 0008€'LL $ 0008€'LL $ 000S (9£8Z SSANYVH 1S3 1138 9€) dIQ/OAd PaUlEASSY W4 .9¢ 00€2261 Ulely g 8103
(9682 SSINMVH 1S3 1138 98) J|Q/OAd PAUIBNSAY N4 .9
CL°LOT6S s|loLsy S - S | vv'8L9'E9 S 9LVIEBIY S 0C'€00°Z8Y S 000v9'% Tvi018ns
TwLoT'es sfecosy $ - S | vr8Lo'es $ 95'STY'6T $ 000T'e8 $ 00008 dI/JAd pautensay N4 ,9€ 00€08ZA
- $ - S - S - $ 09'SPE'ITT $ 09'SYE9ITT $ 000ZT'T dI/JAd pautensay N4 ,9€ ELTELTN
- $ - S - S - $ 00%0T'€8 $ 00v0OT'E8 $ 00008 dI/JAd pautensay N4 ,9€ TITELTN
- $ - S - S - $ 082,66 $ 08'vTL'66 $ 00096 dI/JAd pautensay N4 ,9€ €6LS9TN
- $ - S - S - $ 082,66 $ 08'v2L'66 $ 00096 dI/JAd pautensay N4 ,9€ LT96STN 1B 8 310D
d10/JNd paulelisay N4 ,9E Y9E-POE-00VEEE-SS|
B s - s - s - $ YOTS'60T'T S vY0TS'60T'T $ 00'098°0T “IVLO18NS
- sl - s - sy - $ 08Y8LLY S 08V8LLY $ 000v9 OAd uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 9L9VTON
- sl - s - sy - $ 08'9€€’68 $ O08'9EE'68 $ 00098 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 999vTON
N sl - s - sy - $ 0T'esy'99 $ 0TEBY'99 $ 00079 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 ES9VTON
N sl - s - sy - $ 0070T'E8 $ 00bOT'E8 $ 00008 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 LY9YTON
N sl - s - sy - $ 0v'zag'sy $ 0r'298'sy $ 0008 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 696T8TN
- s - s - sy - $ SY9Er'Te $ SY9EV'T6 $ 00088 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 86675
- sl - s - sy - $ 000T'E8 $ 00bOT'E8 $ 00008 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 8TEIWTN
- sl - s - sy - $ 000T'E8 $ 00bOT'E8 $ 00008 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 L6TEETN
- s - s - sy - $ 0070T'E8 $ 00bOT'E8 $ 00008 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 90TZETN
- sl - s - sy - $ 0802991 $ 0802991 $ 00091 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 YYZ9TTN
- sl - s - sy - $ 0T'esy'99 $ 0TEBY'99 $ 00079 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 S9EBITN
- sl - s - sy - $ 0T'esy'99 $ 0TEBY'99 $ 000v9 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 £8TZOTN
- sl - s - sy - $ 000T'E8 $ 00bOT'E8 $ 00008 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘urewadioy 9 SYEISTN
- s - s - sy - $ 0T'esy’99 $ 0TEBY'99 $ 000v9 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 TETOSTN
N sl - s - sy - $ 0T'esy'99 $ 0TEBY'99 $ 00079 OAd Uo-ysnd/ pauressa.un ‘ulewadioy 9 T8SEVTN
- sl - s - sl - $ 6TEES'99 $ 6UEES'99 S 000v9 /d Uo-ysnd/ paulensaiun ‘Ulew?iod 98 9T66ET ulen 78 2103
ulew2104 ,9€ 0d9E-POE-OOPEEE-SS|
- - s - - S 0v'Z8SZ6S $ 0v'Z8SZ6S 00000 Aviol8ns
N sl - s - sy - $ 0089L'vE $ 00°89LVE $ 0000 2did 3dQH .2y 2433147
- sl - s - sl - $ 000P8'ELT S 000V8'ELT $ 000007 adid 3dQH .2v vvBSOTIN
- sl - s - sl - $ 000P8'ELT S 000V8'ELT $ 000007 adid 3dQH .2v £0888TIN
- sl - s - sl - $ 00'W0EPOT S 00bOEBOT $ 00009 adid 3dQH .2v 265SLTIN
- sl - s - sy - $ 0v'9sT $ 0r'9TsT $ 00009 2did 3daH .2y 90SSSTNI
- sl - s - sl - $ 00'W0EPOT $  00°YOE'VOT $ 00009 odid 3daH .2v Z8SEVTIN ulen 78 2103
3dQH .2 T13d-202-22S0EE-SS|
aasnanIvA @538 ANTVA Lid 1SV a3sn Q.03¥ INTVA i
IVIRIILVIN A3HOLS INTVA ONINIVINIY 40 SV a3y0L1s INTVA aNTVA ALD NOILdINOS3A TVIHILYIN ”IGNNN FOIOANI JNVN JOAN3A ON WLl AVd
QORI SIHL SQORIAd SNOINTY

V091200 dld J2quinN 3o8foid

TT0T/1€/8 - TTOT/1/8 :POLIdg Aed

£ "ON UopedI[AdY Aeq

STVINALVIN d3¥OLS 40 ITINAIHOS

UTBUI-I2.10,] JUBPUNDPIY MIN AJUN0)) SB[[dUI] :uondLIdSI( 3d3l01g

auj ‘seujsnpu| punoiBiapun ulaynos
:10}9B.13U0D



[4238]

$

8CETOTOT S

Y0907 T )

6LVETY S 6LVECY

£5°006°€ § €595°006°€

TLOLS Y $ 88'E0T
ejoqng

CEBILEIT S

320 06 !
L . 9¢ !
SaUmLL
[dld ,9¢ 44
8aq A0
AJBWWNS U]

.ﬂ% v3 10vd €610 06 PN 9€ € g6
o v3 L0vd €610 331 PW 4XE L ors
26€30°E w3 10d £610 J3L (N 8XaE 3 06
3 Won L) #bos

L1ZovLy v3 L0¥d €610 331 P OLX9E L oz6
oELLeY va 10vd £510 33 MW 0ZX9E z o
g va L0pd £510 331 PN 98 Z 008
i va 10t €510 JAM P .9E € 068



API INDEX PER FDOT http://www.dot.state.fl.us/construction/fuel&bit/fuel&bit.shtm

PID 002160A
Desc Pump Station 016\Park Blvd Force Main to South

Cross Bayou Replacement

Aug'19 2.1236
Sept '19 2.0521
Oct '19 1.9806
Nov '19 1.9091
Dec '19 1.8495
Jan '20 1.8399
Feb '20 1.9079
March '20 1.9385
Apr '20 1.9079
May '20 1.9079
June '20 1.9079
July '20 1.9079
Aug '20 1.9079
Sept '20 1.6922
Oct '20 1.6969
Nov '20 1.6552
Dec '20 1.6362
Jan 21 1.7187
Feb 21 1.8173
Mar 21 1.9424
Apr 21 2.0521
May '21 2.0878
June '21 2.0926
July 21 2.1164
Aug '21 2.1462
Sept'21 2.1462
Oct '21 2.1462
Nov 21 2.1748
Dec '21 2.1819




PID 002160A

Desc Pump Station 016\Park Blvd Force Main to South
Cross Bayou Replacement
Jan '22 2.1998
Feb '22 2.2713
Mar '22 2.4000
Apnil '22 2.7337
May '22 3.0102
June '22 3.1317
July '22 3.2199
Aug '22 3.2247
Sept '22 3.1317
Oct '22 2.9434
Nov '22 2.8171
May '23 2.6622




z50%/25/e (] AIMOJ\ URLIg] :Aq paredan]

3G0G/S1/11-1808/V/01 e I9YIRg] IS JOAN Q0[ MeyIng N :10309dsuy 109lo1]
89°688°$ Vv ovv s STVILOL
00°0$ 00°0 66996 01070 ¢"6dS 8605 AeIN
68°L8LS LIS 66996 01¢0°0 ¢l dS €606 ACIN .
00°0$ 00°0 1L18°G 01¢0°0 ¢'6dS 660G PqUIPAON
L9°691$ 0876 1L18°G 0150°0 ¢l dS GGG PPqUPAON
00°0$ 00°0 YEv6'6 01070 ¢"6dS 6606 29910
LV C95V$ 64609 ¥Ev6'6 01070 ¢l dS 660G 129910
00°0$ 00°0 GIV1'G 06070 ¢"6dS 160G 1299100
00°0$ 81°99L°T GIV1'G 06070 ¢'g1dS 1608 129910
uaunsnipy [dvV PO[[EISU] SUO, 1dV ov% XIN P3[TeISU] UOIN
0BVLIOE = 9Sed1d(] %€ 08L633' - oseowu] %¢
9€eT'¢ “WUON P - IdV 6108/8/8 Pred pd
V/N uonduoss(] uonesory V/N HOM
JududR[day NoAeRg $SOID)
INOG 0] UIR[ 9210,] pAld Y J\9T() uoneig dun g :oureN 1ov0uo)) V091300 #9enuo)/(1Id

1odoy [eur] usunsnipy (IJV) XopUJ 20LIJ 95eIdAy snoutumig
NOISIAIA NOLLVILSININAV NOLLOTILSNOOD

SMUHOMN OI'Td[1d ALNOD SVTTANId




LT€ST

AR

g'g1dsS

g6 dS

Te10L €308 AN
8608/61/¢

€605 e

0876

0676

64609

02056
60656

81°99L°T

8I°LL
88°€6
86°1¢€
€8°08¢
09 vLE
9L°8Vv
¢0°¢9¢

g'e1ds

g6 dS

Te10, 330G JoquoA0N

G605/S1V1/T1

8605 12quiaAoN

[e101, 3303 1290PO

5606/61-81/01
G606/V1-61/01

3805 199q0PQ

TeI0L, 1303 1290P0

1806/8/11
1808/€1-61/01
1808/61-11/01

1608/8-L/01
1608/2-9/01
1608/9°¢/01
1608/¢%/01

1308 124010

?Ewg:ﬂzm SsEUUO I, Ate(J



(C6°C68°8%) 00°996°998$ Vr9rYve S[PIOL

Jo[ Sunyae ¢
VINH ON ‘9100 ON 00°0$ %0)°() 00T 00T 00T V/N | 08°¢L6GGS | 00°06T$ ARSY! £606/61/¢
VINH ON ‘59100 ON 00°0$ %0)°() 00T 00T 00T V/N 00°¢79°€$ | 00°05T$ 0876 GG0G/ST1-V1/11
29dg 1091
VINH ‘9100 ON 00°0$ 9%0°0) 001 001 00T V/N | 00°¢09°288 | 00°0¢1$ 0L°0¢6 G608/61-81/01
REINISER) Y
VINH ‘2100 ON 00°0$ %00 001 001 00T V/N | 09€18288 | 00°051$ 60°656 G608/V1-81/01
2adg 109N
VINH ‘9100 ON 00°0$ 9%0°() 001 001 00T V/N | 007228°T1$ | 00°0¢T$ SI°LL 1606/8/11
punojjou jodax
VIAH 52100 ON 00°0$ 2%(0)"() 001 00T 00T V/N | 00G80F1$ | 00°05T$ 88°C6 1605/81-61/01
HALLNADNISIA (96'699) %351~ 00T g6 00T V/N | 00262F$ | 000091$ 8616 1308/61-11/01
TALLNAIONI 91¥85°T$ %G5 001 08 G601 LV6 | 0 TEILeS | 00°06T$ £8°08¢ 1606/8-L/01 4
HALLNADNISIA (GL°818%) %G1~ 00T 08 G801 976 | 00°CLT9¢$ | 00°05T$ 0CvLE 1308/.-9/01 [
HALLNAONISIA | (B0'659°TS) | %S'E- 00T 08 G601 9°€6 | 00FTT99$ | 00°05T$ 9LcVy 160%/9-6/01 G
HALLNADNISIA | (8C LTI L$) | %0°€T- 08 08 g6 106 | 09°2GLF¢S | 00°0ST$ ¢0°59¢ 1308/$-7/01 !
JUSWIAR [
$) fav JUCINAUA | eydsy | Juowise g DR [($) TVILOL|($) A01dd IAVd
unsnlpy LOT [AV % | uoneperos, % AUI(% | AV % LOT LINI(] Suo, ALVAd #10']
Juowde[day

SC%Nm SSOID) YINOG O] UIeJy 92104 pPAId Mﬁﬂ»nﬂ/@ﬁo uoneig QEHSAH NOLLVOO1 <\Z ‘'ON OA\




($910D J[SUIS) Y WLIO, [

pAIg YRd 1107
SJUIUIO))
- S1988U(] :requmy] I 1odoy qe]
(88°L11°29) (+/+) (§) youmsnlpy 1077
09" LSLTG$ (§) ug 107
000518 || (§) oug
08'¢69"} | (&) B2V 107
I 60698 I SUO 1107
(i 08 | VSidl
(i 08 oV qdl
1916 | add
%9°06 2oy %)|
L6770 arLs
G881 “9AY 107
%906 z1 G881 SAOVHIAAV
%1°06 6301 ¢80 8 L8l 'l 70 oI g
UUIAA O) dduenuy]
ISOA\ @ PAEL ed
%806 67341 8¢°1 8881 'l 60 USEAN 18D g
,Zw,umdz o) UQEN,EEM
® PAId Y
%806 67391 V81 6'881 'l 80 diyssorea(y 1
,:\MU udeUESm
(2} Uuﬁdbﬁm umCH&
e @ palg Yed
SYTewIy 01y % Ty SSOUYOIY ], [ 9AY 310D | 3-910) 1-910) # oue| s/o uonelg # 910D
LRI N :10309dsuy V/N| dwreu O\ V/N| dqunN OAA]
pa1o) JuawdR[doy NoARg SSOID) YINOG
[ #707T| 1508/S/01 S| T18/9F/01 | :paard 21e(q|0) Urely 0210,] PA[( Yed\91( uoneig dumg| owrey foig V091300 aId oxg

L1940 - TIOJTY INAWLSN(AY INTWAVI LOT
NOISIAIA NOLLVELSININAV NOLLYMTILLSNOO ALN0D SVITANIJ




(S910D J[SUIS) Y WLIO]

PAI D G101
NEEOEOU
- SI93811(T c13quInN S Moday qe]
(30°'659°1$) (/4) (§) Juoumsnipy 307
00717°99$ (§) 2dug 307
000518 || (§) soug Mupy
05VL8°6 | (X9) B21V 107
l 9Ly | Suo I, 1071
[ 001 [ VSdd
[ 08 oV 4g
LTH01 | add
%986 2oy %
819°0 ars
9611 "MV 107
%9°€6 V1 9CTT STOVIIAAV
%866 9°6eT 051 6611 1 80 (] udpIEs) JO 3
IS9AN 00T PAIE Ted
%666 9°6eT Gl I'9V1 1 X0 1S ST6 Jo g
IS9AN 09€ PAIL e
%066 9°6e1 1e°71 LYV 1 €0 1S 516 Jo 1
ISE 06 PAIE ed
syrewray 01y % 01y SSOUPIY ], | 9AY 91I0) | 3-2I10) 1-9I0) | #oue] s/o uonelg # 910D
Jeng N :10309dsuy V/N| 2weu OAN V/N| BLqunN OAA
“.TUHOU HCDZHQEW_qu :O.».Nm me«HU ACJCW
I #3°T| 1808/9-6/01 Sed|  1303/9G/01 | :Paaed (]| 0} U 210 PA[ Y1ed\9T() uonwg dumg| sureN [oig V091500 aid o1y

Aep12A0) - TIOITY INTALSNIAY INAWAVI LOT
NOISIAIA NOLLVYLSININAV NOLLOAQYLSNOO ALNNOD SVITINIA




(59100 J[SUIS) Y WLIO[ pAd e €197

umuﬂvEOU
- SI93811(T c13quInN] S Modsy qe]
(GL°8%8%) (-/+) () yusunsnlpy 107
00621968 ($) dug 107
000518 | (§) @011 MU
0389V | (XS) B21V 107
I CVLE | SUO Y, 107
[ 001 [ VSdd
[ 08 [ o qg
88501 | add
%976 01y %
606°0 ars
GO¥1 Ay 107
%976 ¢l Al STOVIIAAV
%Y V6 6161 811 Al 'l 80 -/ 00+3€ PAIE red 3
%686 6ST 681 ¢ovl 'l ) I(J uotpeIey Jo g
IS9AN 00T PAIL Yred
%Y G6 6ST 691 LIV 'l €0 e 1
sroururag e Jo
ISET 00T PAIL Yed
syrewray 01y % 01y SSOUPIY ], | 9AY 91I0) | 3-2I10) 1-9I0) | #oue] s/o uonelg # 910D
Jeng N :10309dsuy V/N| 2weu OAN V/N| BLqunN OAA
“.TO.HOU HEDZHQEW_quﬁ :O,mnmﬁ me«HU AZJCW

I #107| 1808/9-6/01 S|  1303/9°G/0T | :Poard 9re(J| 01 UTR 9010, PAY Med\g1() uoneg dung| owey foig V091500 1d foxg

Aep12A0) - TIOITY INTALSNIAY INAWAVI LOT
NOISIAIA NOLLVYLSININAV NOLLOAQYLSNOO ALNNOD SVITINIA




(S910D J[SUIS) Y WLIO pAalg g 71071
umuﬁOEOU
- SI9G81I(T c13quInN] S Modsy qe]
91'782°1$ (-/+) (§) yusunsnlpy 1077
05 T81°LSS ($) g 107
000518 | (§) oug Mup)
08 1887 | (XS) B21V 107
| £8°088 | Suo I, 1071
[ 001 [ VSdd
[ g6 oV 4g
88601 | add
WBLV6 01y %
LAl ars
89Vl Ay 107
WBLV6 ¢l gIV1 STOVIIAAV

%LV6 6ST 391 LV1 'l 80 “/+ 00+€T 3

%6°86 6ST 9¢°1 VoV 'l ) “/+ 0V+91 g

%L°C6 6ST arl G8v1 'l z0 “/+ 0L+61 1

syrewray 01y % 01y SSOUPIY ], | 9AY 91I0) | 3-2I10) 1-9I0) | #oue] s/o uonelg # 910D
Jeng N :10309dsuy V/N| 2weu OAN V/N| BLqunN OAA
“.TO.HOU HEDZHQEW—QQx :O,mnm me«HU Aﬁﬂcm

[ #30T| 1808/9-6/01 S| 1303/9-G/01 | :PoARd (]| 0) URIN 9210, PA[ Ied\9[() uone)g dum | sureN foig V091500 aid g

Aep12A0) - TIOITY INTALSNIAY INAWAVI LOT
NOISIAIA NOLLVYLSININAV NOLLOAQYLSNOO ALNNOD SVITINIA




($910D J[SUIS) Y WLIO, [

PAIE

Auo VINH

SJUIWWIO))

- S1988U(] :requmy] 9] Modoy qe]

96°659) (-/+) ($) ywoumsnipy 1077
00°L6LT$ (§) 9oL g 307
000518 | ($) 201 3un)|
09388 I (XS) ®aIy 307
I 8618 I S0, 107
(i 001 | VSid
(i 6 OV qd
001 add
10/A1Q# 20y %
10/A1A# alLs
10/AIA# Ay 107
10/AIQ# 10/A1A# 10/A1A# SIOVHIAV

g

4

A[uo YN H 9100 ON 1

SYTeUIy 01y % Ty SSOUYDIYJ, | 9AY 3100 | 3-910) | [-910) | #oue] s/o uonelg # 910D
LRI N :10309dsuy V/N| dwreu O\ V/N| dqunN OAA]
"ﬂthOO ﬁdvzauﬂavz :C,mmm mmCaU Jd:Cm

[ #3107 V/N S| T30G/3T-TT/01 |:Pa2ed 27e(]|0) Ure]y 2010, PAJ{ e\91( uonelg dumng| surey foig V091500 d1d o]

L1940 - TIOJTY INAWLSN(AY INTWAVI LOT
NOISIAIA NOLLVELSININAV NOLLYMTILLSNOO ALN0D SVITANIJ




ount

Pinellas %
(¢ q\

Additional Work Authorization Log

Project Name: |Pump Station 016/Park Blvd Force Main to South Cross Bayou Replacement Contract Amount: 15,278,275.00 |NTP Date: 1/16/2020
PID Number: 002160A | County Bid #:/189-0224 (RO) Amount Invoiced: 9,181,767.05 |Completion Date: 4/24/2021
Contractor: Southern Underground Industries Percent Invoiced: 60.10%|Adjusted Date: 7/23/2021
Percent Remaining: 39.90%|Percent Complete: 244.58%
Pay Item 999-0000
Contract Amount: | S 1,000,000.00 Contract Amount: Contract Amount: Contract Amount: $0.00
Amount Encumbered:| $ 221,588.05 Amount Encumbered:| $ - Amount Encumbered:| $ - Amount Encumbered:| $ -
Amount Paid to Date:| $ 221,588.05 Amount Paid to Date:| $ - Amount Paid to Date:| $ - Amount Paid to Date:| $ -
Unencumbered Balance:| $ 778,411.95 Unencumbered Balance: Unencumbered Balance: Unencumbered Balance:| $ -
Balance to be Paid:| $ - Balance to be Paid:| $ - Balance to be Paid:| $ - Balance to be Paid:| $ -
Percentage Available: 77.84% Percentage Available: Percentage Available: Percentage Available:
AWA Work Included Unspecified Sent to.Contractor Executed Copy Sent To Amount Issued ArTwunt Additional
# Pay Item for Signature Contractor Paid Out Days
1 Expenses incurred for re-stocking fees due to materials 999-0000 7/17/2020 7/24/2020 s 5491516 | $ 54915.16 o
returned to vendor for work eliminated by the County. 3 T T
Stormwater Pipeline Heavy Cleaning - not included In Pay
2 [tem # 431-981-9100. 999-0000 2/1/2021 2/26/2021 S 5,847.19 | S 5,847.19 0
10" reclaimed water main offset within the South Cross
3 Treatment Facility to create room for the final directional 999-0000 5/4/2021 Contractor never submittted 0
drill under Joe's Creek. time and material information
to create an AWA.
Sprinkler system repairs within the South Cross Treatment
4 Facility. Void - There was a pay item for irrigation repair 0
within South Cross
Time only AWA for time preparing the construction site for
5 Tropical Storm Elsa and time the County was closed as a 999-0000 7/23/2021 7/28/2021 S - 2
result of the storm.
6 Liquidated Damages to reflect actual amount owed to the 999-0000 8/13/2021 8/16/2021 s 7.16152)| ¢ (7,161.52) 0
County for employee costs plus overhead ) T T
Time only AWA for time preparing the construction site for
7 Tropical Storm Fred and time the County was closed as a 999-0000 8/24/2021 8/25/2021 S - 2
result of the storm.
Liquidated Damages to reflect actual amount owed to the
8 999-0000 10/1/2021 S (68,344.44)| S (68,344.44) 0
County for employee costs plus overhead
9 Liquidated Damages to reflect actual amount owed to the 999-0000 11/15/2021 11/15/2021 s (45,095.09)] $ (45,095.00) o
County for employee costs plus overhead } T T
Liquidated Damages to reflect actual amount owed to the
10 999-0000 12/15/2021 12/17/2021 S (22,417.97)| (22,417.97) 0
County for employee costs plus overhead
11 Tapping Sleeves and Valves with Accessories 999-0000 1/4/2023 1/6/2023 S 153,869.60 | $ 153,869.60 127
12 Additional Line Stop added per request of the Contractor 999-0000 2/15/2023 2/17/2023 $ 149,975.12 | $ 149,975.12 10




Pinellas Certificate of Completion

(OUI'ITLJ Notice of Warranty and Guarantee of Work
Pump Station 016\Park Boulevard Force Main to PID

Project Name: South Cross Bayou Replacement project 002160A
Work Order Name N/A Work Order # N/A
Contractor Southemn Underground Industries, Inc. Bid # 189-0224 (RO)
Project Owner Pinellas County Date of Contract 11/2/2019

Guarantee of Work: Per the Contract, Section B-Special Conditions Item # 43

Warranty: Per the Contract, Section B-Special Conditions ltem # 44
This Certificate Applies to:

X All Work under the Contract Documents Following specific portions listed and / or on the attached
documents:
Location of Project: Park Boulevard from PS 016/84th Way/Park Street/62nd Ave N/ to South Cross Reclamation Facility.
Date of Completion 8/2/23

The Work performed under this Contract has been reviewed and found to be complete. The Date of Completion of the Project or portion
thereof designated above is hereby declared and is also the date of commencement of applicable warranties and guarantee of work required
by the Contract Documents, for a

period of 18 months, except as stated below.

A list of items to be completed or corrected, is attached hereto. The failure to include any items on such list does not alter the responsibility
of the Contractor to complete all Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. The date of commencement of warranties for items on
the attached list will be the date of final payment unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

The responsibilities between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR for security, operation, safety, maintenance, utilities, insurance and
warranties / guarantee of work shall be provided in the Contract Documents except as amended as follows:

Amended Responsibilities X Not Amended

County's Responsibilities:

Contractors Responsibilities:

The following documents are attached to and made part of this certificate:

This certificate does not constitute an acceptance of Work not in accordance with the contract documents noris it a release of
Contractor's obligation to complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Pinellas County Construction Division Inspector Date
. Digitally signed by R i

Ray Gambling Date: 202309.13 055705 0410
Prepared by P%&Donsﬂucﬁon Management Project Manager Date

L= Ui /23
Accepted by Contractor Date

< Oct 2,2023

Accepted by PC Construction Division Director / Manager Date

Form 8015-01




CONSULTANT AND CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS (CIP)
PERFORMANCE REVIEW
AND EVALUATION
PROCEDURE

All consultants and CIP contractors under contract with the County will be evaluated and the
Purchasing Department will maintain the corresponding grades. These evaluations will
assist the County in determining the consultant’s suitability for future selections and/or pre-
qualification status. The requesting or managing department is responsible for assigning the
consultant’s performance grade for each project.

The departmental project manager shall forward the completed evaluation to the Purchasing
Department.  The Purchasing Department will send the evaluation to the consultant/
contractor. If the consultant/contractor disagrees with the summary, they shall have seven
(7) work days from the mailing date of the evaluation(s) to rebut the evaluation. A letter
must be sent to the Purchasing Department outlining the points of disagreement. The
Purchasing Department will review the evaluation with the requisitioning Department
Director and a finding will be sent to the consultant/contractor either upholding or revising
the evaluation(s). If the consultant/contractor does not dispute the evaluation(s) within the
seven (7) day period, the evaluation(s) will be deemed acknowledged and grades therein
used accordingly. The results of the completed evaluation(s) will be maintained by the
Purchasing Department and may be used to determine the firm’s responsibility on future
projects or pre-qualification status.

The evaluation form for Construction is below.



PINELLAS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ANNUAL BID EVALUATION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND CIP SERVICES

Department/Division: E&TS Construction Management Date: 7-22-15

Pump Station 016\Park Blvd Force Main to South Cross Bayou Replacement

Project Name: Bid No. 189-0224-cP (PLU) PID No. 002160A
Evaluation Period: ~ [_] FIRST EXTENSION ] SECOND EXTENSION
(If Term Contract) (If Term Contract)
|:| INTERIM EVALUATION m FINAL CLOSEOUT

Company: Southern Underground industries, Inc.

Company Project Manager:  Anthony Marini

Company Address: 1454 \W.13th Court Pompano Beach, FL 33069

Annual Approved Bid Amount: $ 15,278,275.00 Bid Type:

Scope of Work: |nstallation of a redundant 36" force main line from Pump Station 016 to South Cross Bayou Reclamation

Facility, including all surface restoration.

PERFORMANCE RATING SCALE:

RATING BASIS SCORE
OUTSTANDING Superior performance with no exceptions 5
EXCEEDS EXPECTATIONS Distinguished performance with limited/no exceptions 4
MEETS EXPECTATIONS Satisfactory performance with few or minor exceptions 3
BELOW EXPECTATIONS Marginal performance in many areas 2
UNSATISFACTORY Overall poor performance 1

EVALUATION CATEGORIES

A. Pursuit of Work

B. Maintenance of Traffic

C. Documentation/Submittals

D. Timely Project Completion

E. Coordination/Cooperation

F. Coordination of Sub-contractors
G. Contract Conformance

O|WWwW|o|d|H~|N

Overall Score 2.3

Evaluations are scored for each category based on the PERFORMANCE RATING SCALE. OVERALL SCORE is the
average score of applicable EVALUATION CATEGORIES.

BOCC Project Mgr. Signature: We M % @M’LA%

Department Director Signature:

Purchasing Department Signature:

Date Mailed to Company:

REBUTTAL PROCEDURE: Any disagreement with score must be submitted in a formal letter to the Purchasing
Department) within seven (7) working days of receipt of evaluation.




CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE RATING

A. PURSUIT OF WORK

Contractor diligently and systematically pursued the work with sufficient labor, materials, and equipment at all times. The Contractor
mobilized on site in accordance with the time period/schedule defined in the bid documents. The Contractor remained on the jobsite until
the work was complete and accepted.

RATING KEY

Contractor adequately pursued the work 90% of the work days or better.

Contractor adequately pursued the work between 80% and 90% of the work days.

Contractor adequately pursued the work between 70% and 80% of the work days.

Contractor adequately pursued the work between 60% and 70% of the work days.

Contractor adequately pursued the work between 50% and 60% of the work days.

Contractor pursued the work less than 50% of the work days.

N ([ SN[ |

SCORE

For unacceptable ratings daily logs from inspector in charge are attached.

Comments:

B. MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC

Provided maintenance of traffic (MOT) in accordance with all applicable standards. Coordinated construction operations that directly
affected the traveling public so as to minimize impact to the public. Effectively used the worksite Traffic Supervisor to monitor and
correct deficiencies. The Contractor took the initiative to identify and correct MOT concerns in a timely manner. Work zone safety was
in accordance with bid documents and all applicable standards.

RATING KEY

5  Contractor met all project requirements in all areas considered. The Contractor corrected deficiencies promptly
(maximum of 24 hours). Contractor took immediate action, as appropriate, to minimize impact to the public and
businesses, including adjusting operations as necessary. No deficiency letter was sent to the Contractor.

Contractor was sent no more than one (1) deficiency letter.

Contractor was sent no more than two (2) deficiency letters.

Contractor was sent no more than three (3) deficiency letters.

Contractor was sent no more than four (4) deficiency letters.

S| =N WR]

Contractor was sent more than four (4) deficiency letters.

4 SCORE

Comments:

C. DOCUMENTS / SUBMITTALS

Contractor submitted all required documents with all information and detail in a timely and accurate manner. Documents include but are
not limited to proposals, responses to correspondence, time extension requests, project schedules and updates, payment applications,
claims for delay or extra work, MOT plans, Erosion Control Plans, etc.

RATING KEY

Contractor submitted documents in a complete, accurate and timely manner that did not delay the project.

Contractor was sent no more than one (1) deficiency letter.

Contractor was sent no more than two (2) deficiency letters.

Contractor was sent no more than four (4) deficiency letters.

Contractor was sent more than four (4) deficiency letters.

5
4
3
2 Contractor was sent no more than three (3) deficiency letters.
1
0
4

SCORE

Comments:

D. TIMELY PROJECT COMPLETION

Contractor completed the project in a timely manner including site clean up.

RATING KEY

5  Contractor always finished assignments within agreed upon schedule, including final walk-through and punch list (including rain
days)

3 Contractor frequently finished assignments within agreed upon schedule, including final walk-through and punch list (including
rain days.

0  Contractor rarely finished assignments within agreed upon schedule, including final walk through and punch list (including rain
days)

0 SCORE

Comments:




CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE RATING CONTINUED

E. COORDINATION / COOPERATION

Contractor coordinated/cooperated with the inspector in charge responsible for administration of the bid requirements and inspection of
work. The Contractor coordinated/cooperated well with county staff, consulting engineer, property owners, utilities companies and
adjacent projects throughout the term of the bid.

RATING KEY

5  Contractor was cooperative and communicated well with the inspector in charge, utilities and property owners with very little
direction from the Project Manager. The Contractor always gave advanced notices to the inspector and utilities (when work was in
the vicinity of a utility) of work activities that required inspection. Contractor worked with the property owners to eliminate access
problems for businesses and private property.

4  Contractor was sent no more than one (1) deficiency letter by Project Manager documenting failure to coordinate/cooperate with
County staff, inspector in charge, consulting engineering, property owners and utilities companies.

3 Contractor was sent no more than two (2) deficiency letters by Project Manager documenting failure to coordinate/cooperate with
County staff, inspector in charge, consulting engineering, property owners and utilities companies.

2 Contractor was sent no more than three (3) deficiency letters by Project Manager documenting failure to coordinate/cooperate with
County staff, inspector in charge, consulting engineering, property owners and utilities companies.

1  Contractor was sent no more than four (4) deficiency letters by Project Manager documenting failure to coordinate/cooperate with
County staff, inspector in charge, consulting engineering, property owners and utilities companies.

0  Contractor was sent more than four (4) deficiency letters by Project Manager documenting failure to coordinate/cooperate with
County staff, inspector in charge, consulting engineering, property owners and utilities companies.

3 SCORE

Comments:

F. COORDINATION OF SUB-CONTRACTORS

Contractor coordinated the work effort with all the sub-contractors, maintaining the schedule and quality of the work.

RATING KEY

5  Contractor coordinated with all sub-contractors to provide quality work within project time.

4  Contractor was sent no more than one (1) deficiency letter by Project Manager documenting failure to coordinate the work effort
with all the sub-contractors, maintaining the schedule and quality of the work.

3 Contractor was sent no more than two (2) deficiency letters by Project Manager documenting failure to coordinate the work effort
with all the sub-contractors, maintaining the schedule and quality of the work.

2 Contractor was sent no more than three (3) deficiency letters by Project Manager documenting failure to coordinate the work effort
with all the sub-contractors, maintaining the schedule and quality of the work.

1  Contractor was sent no more than four (4) deficiency letters by Project Manager documenting failure to coordinate the work effort
with all the sub-contractors, maintaining the schedule and quality of the work.

0  Contractor was sent more than four (4) deficiency letters by Project Manager documenting failure to coordinate the work effort
with all the sub-contractors, maintaining the schedule and quality of the work.

3 SCORE

Comments:

G. CONTRACT CONFORMANCE

Contractor ensured conformance to all annual bid requirements including specified materials and workmanship of temporary as well as
final products and services. Contractor provided required supervision, management and oversight to ensure quality control at all times.
Efforts by the Contractor are such that the efforts of the County’s Inspector in charge were not essential to ensure quality.

RATING KEY

5  Contractor worked diligently throughout the life of the project to provide quality products and services in accordance with the bid
documents. Contractor personnel performed all quality controls, management and oversight necessary to ensure quality. Inspector
in charge had no documented quality control or contract concerns.

3 Inspector in charge had documented quality control or contract concerns on the greater of either five (5) days or five percent (5%)
of the project duration.

0  Inspector in charge had documented quality control or contract concerns more than five (5) days or five percent (5%) of the project
duration.

0 SCORE

For scoring, Project Manager will document significant quality control or contract concerns in the daily report.

Comments:




ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND DOUMENTATION






